



**THE CITY OF NEW YORK
LAW DEPARTMENT**

100 CHURCH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10007

GEORGIA M. PESTANA
Corporation Counsel

Rachel M. DiBenedetto
Labor and Employment Law Division
phone: (212)-356-5031
email: rdibened@law.nyc.gov

February 16, 2022

Via NYSCEF

Justice Lyle E. Frank
Supreme Court of the State of New York
60 Centre Street
New York, New York 10007

Re: NYC Organization of Public Service Retirees, Inc. et al. v. Renee
Campion et al
Index No: 158815/2021
Law Dept. No.: 2021-028140

Dear Justice Frank:

In accord with Your Honor's email, attached please find The Alliance's Amicus Brief in Support of Respondents' Cross-Motion to Dismiss as emailed on February 15, 2022.

We thank the Court for its attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,
/s/
Rachel M. DiBenedetto
Assistant Corporation Counsel

cc: **(VIA NYSCEF)**

All counsel of record

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

----- X

In the Matter of the Application of :

LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN, :
LINDA WOLVERTON, ED FERRINGTON, :
MERRI TURK LASKY, PHYSSLIS LIPMAN, :
on behalf of themselves and others similarly :
situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION OF :
PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC., on behalf :
of former New York City public service :
employees who are now Medicare-eligible :
Retirees, :

Petitioners, :

Index No. 158815/2021

For Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78 :

-against-

RENEE CAMPION, as Commissioner of the :
City of New York Office of Labor Relations, :
CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR :
RELATIONS, and the CITY OF NEW YORK :

Respondents. :

----- X

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS’
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael E. DeLarco
Benjamin A. Fleming
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10017
T: (212) 918-3000
F: (212) 918-3100
michael.delarco@hoganlovells.com
benjamin.fleming@hoganlovells.com

Craig A. Hoover
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Columbia Square
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
T: (202) 637-5600
F: (202) 637-5910
craig.hoover@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for The Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The City’s Decisions Regarding MAP Implementation Are Rational.....	4
II. The City’s Selection of the MAP Does Not Violate Section 12-126	6
A. Section 12-126 Does Not Purport to Limit the City’s Discretion in Designing, Offering, or Adjusting its Health Plan Offerings.	6
B. The Legislative History of Section 12-126 Demonstrates that It Requires Only That the City Provide at Least One Premium-Free Insurance Option	9
1. The City Offers Retirees Multiple Health Insurance Plans in 1965.....	9
2. The City Requires Over-65 Employees and Retirees to Pay Medicare Premiums in 1966	10
3. The City Council’s Attempt to Fully Cover “Any Basic Health Insurance Plan” Fails	10
4. The City Adopts Local Law 120 in 1967.....	11
5. This Legislative History Does Not Support Any Obligation to Fund “the Entire Cost” of Multiple Healthcare Plans.....	11
C. The City’s Past Practice Support the City’s Interpretation of Section 12-126	12
III. Section 12-126 Does Not Impact the City’s Decisions Regarding Co-Pays and Deductibles	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of Estimate of City of N.Y. v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	8
<i>Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass’n v. Jorling</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 382 (1995).....	7
<i>Clocks, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 198 (2019).....	3, 4
<i>Matter of Global Tel*Link v. State of N.Y. Dept. of Correctional Servs.</i> , 70 A.D.3d 1157 (3d Dep’t 2010).....	4
<i>Matter of L&M Bus Corp. v New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 149 (2011).....	4
<i>New York 10-13 Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , No. 98 Civ. 1425 (JGK), 1999 WL 177442 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 1999)	13
<i>New York v. City Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 141 Misc. 2d 276 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1988).....	5
<i>Walker v. Board of Examiners</i> , 22 Misc. 2d 345 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. 1957)	5
Other Authorities	
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.8-b	15
CPLR 7803(3).....	5
Alan Finder, <i>New York City Charter Revision Approved by Department of Justice</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 14, 1989).....	8
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-126	<i>passim</i>

Pursuant to the Court's oral order at the February 7, 2022 status conference, The Alliance respectfully submits this brief as *amicus curiae* in support of Respondents' Cross-Motion to Dismiss, NYSCEF No. 95.
